
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**KENT CHANDLER,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONER OF
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, *et al.*,**

Petitioners,

v.

FORESIGHT COAL SALES, LLC,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Joshua I. Hammack
Counsel of Record
Nicholas S. Johnson
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
1055 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Suite 540
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 463-2101
jhammack@baileyglasser.com
njohnson@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Respondent

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Kentucky’s Fuel Adjustment Clause: “All Animals Are Equal.”	6
B. House Resolution 144: “A Most Terrible Thing Has Been Discovered.”	7
C. The Precursor-Regulation: “Some Animals Are More Equal than Others.”	10
D. SB 257: Kentucky “Never Gave up Hope.”	12
E. The Sixth Circuit Reverses: “Sooner or Later Justice Will Be Done.”	14
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	16
I. This Court’s precedents show that SB 257 is facially discriminatory	18
II. The decision below aligns with this Court’s “practical effects” jurisprudence and creates no circuit split	22

III. There is no Commerce Clause carveout for “state-imposed” disadvantages or “unearned” out-of-state advantages 28

IV. This Court has made clear that purpose remains a necessary consideration, and Kentucky’s sole purpose was economic protectionism 32

CONCLUSION 35

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX:

House Resolution 144
dated March 14, 2019 1sa

Letter from Governor’s Energy and Environment Cabinet to the Chairman of the Kentucky Public Service Commission
dated March 29, 2019 3sa

Excerpt from Meeting of the Kentucky Public Service Commission
on April 16, 2019 6sa

Statement of Consideration
Relating to 807 KAR 5:056
dated June 14, 2019 10sa

LG&E Request for Proposal
dated September 12, 2019 48sa

Letter from the Kentucky Public Service Commission to All Electric Utilities
re Constitutional Challenge to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:056, Section 3(5)
dated January 8, 2020 55sa

Letter from the Kentucky Public Service Commission to All Electric Utilities re Constitutional Challenge to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:056, Section 3(5) dated March 4, 2020	62sa
Agreement between Foresight Coal Sales, LLC, the Kentucky Public Service Commission Defendants, and Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron dated November 30, 2020	70sa
Excerpt from Hearing before the Kentucky Senate Standing Committee on Natural Resources and Energy on March 3, 2021.....	74sa
Excerpt from Hearing before the Kentucky House Standing Committee on Natural Resources on March 11, 2021.....	78sa
Excerpt from Kentucky House Floor Proceeding on March 15, 2021.....	86sa
Excerpt from Transcript from 30(b)(6) Deposition of the Kentucky Public Service Commission on May 27, 2021	89sa
Excerpt from Transcript of Audio Oral Argument U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit on June 7, 2022	108sa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	25
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	23
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	34
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	4-5
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	24, 30
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 27
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	23
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	32
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	23
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	5, 32

<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4, 32
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	4
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	33
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	25
<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Nat'l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023).....	33
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	17, 25, 33
<i>Regan v. City of Hammond, Ind.</i> , 934 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	6

<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	34
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	24, 30, 31, 34
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
Statutes:	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 143.020.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.030.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.040.....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 278.277(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5
Regulations:	
807 Ky. Admin. Regs. 5:056(1)(1).....	6
807 Ky. Admin. Regs. 5:056(3)(1).....	6, 7, 27
807 Ky. Admin. Regs. 5:056(3)(3)(a).....	7
807 Ky. Admin. Regs. 5:056(3)(4)(a).....	7
Rules:	
SUP. CT. R. 14(1)(a).....	18
Other Authorities:	
George Orwell, <i>Animal Farm</i> (Harcourt Brace Modern Classic ed. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
PUB. SERV. COMM’N, THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS, https://psc.ky.gov/agencies/psc/consumer/ FAC%20QandA.pdf	<i>passim</i>
